RECEIVED

1991 MAR -5 AM 10: 35

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1991** 

# **ENROLLED**

SENATE BILL NO. 149

(By Senators Blatnik & Chernine )

PASSED <u>Sebruary</u> 22, 1991 In Effect <u>90 days from</u> Passage

#### ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 149

(By Senators Blatnik and Chernenko)

[Passed February 22, 1991; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the creation of conditional zoning for the city of Wheeling.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### URBAN AND RURAL ZONING - ZONING DISTRICTS.

### §1. Zoning districts - Wheeling.

- 1 The city of Wheeling is hereby empowered to create
- 2 conditional zoning areas with rules that provide that
- 3 an area shall be used only for a designated purpose in
- 4 a specific location or building, subject to the condition
- 5 of reverting to the prior zoning classification if the
- 6 approved use is ceased in that location or building.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Homer Leck
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effe@ninety days from passage.
NWILLE SAIME
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Varage River
Mille Middle
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<del></del>
The within he approved this the
day of March 1991.
day of, 1991.
MONTON / ONINTON
/ (#/ ) # (

PRESENTED TO THE

Date 2/37/91 Time 1:45 pm